$   $
United States 12,802   11,649

'Profit of loss
Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)

   $   $ $   $
10% movement in cash flows (383)   383   (400)   400
1% movement in Canadian $ per US $ (38)   38   (40)   40

Profit or loss Profit or loss
 September 30, 2021 June 30, 2021

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2021

- 32 -

20. Financial Risk Management (continued)

 Foreign Exchange Risk (continued)

Exposure to the Canadian dollar on financial instruments is as follows:

Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s interest rate risk mainly arises from the interest rate impact on interest expense on the BMO
Harris Bank line of credit. The Company’s term loan has a fixed interest rate and is not exposed to interest rate
risk.

Below is the sensitivity analysis if holding all other variables constant, the following changes would have the
following effects:

Balances at September 30, 2021 C$

Cash 24
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 287
Debentures 4,610

Balances at June 30, 2021 C$

Cash 41
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 252
Debentures 4,743

'Profit of loss
Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)

   $   $ $   $
10% movement in cash flows (7)   7   (19)   19
1% movement in interest rate index (12)   12   (35)   35

September 30, 2021 June 30, 2021
Profit or loss Profit or loss

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2021

- 33 -

20. Financial Risk Management (continued)

Commodity Price Risk

The Company’s profitability depends, in part, on the market prices of copper, aluminium and beryllium. The
market prices for metals can be volatile and are affected by factors beyond the Company’s control, including:
global or regional consumption patterns; the supply of, and demand for, these metals; speculative activities; the
availability and costs of metal substitutes; expectations for inflation; and political and economic conditions,
including interest rates and currency values. The Company cannot predict the effect of these factors on metal